

666304

66630-4

No: 66630-4-1

**COURT OF APPEALS DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

SUSAN FORBES,

Appellant

v.

CITY OF GOLD BAR,

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT
FOR SNOHOMISH COUNTY
HONORABLE DAVID KURTZ

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Anne K. Block
WSBA No. 37640
14571 N. Kelsey St. Suite 105-391
Monroe, WA 98272
Tele: 206-973-3908
Attorney for Appellant

2011 SEP 16 PM 1:50
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND RELATED ISSUES	
B. STATEMENT OF CASE.....	1
I. Introduction	1
II. Statement of Facts	1
III. Procedural History	14
C. ARGUMENT.....	16
1. Standard of Review: This Court Reviews De Novo The Trial Court’s Order of Dismissal	16
2. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion When It (i) Held Against the Clear Weight of the Evidence That the Defendants Did Not Violate the Public Records Act (PRA) When The Defendants Admitted That It Failed To Log, Label And State Exemptions Of Over Three Thousands Records Thereby Depriving Plaintiff Of The Right to Challenge Agency’s Assertions That Records Are Not Public Records	14, 17
a. Abuse of Discretion Standard.....	17
b. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion When it Held Against the Clear Weight of the Evidence That the Agency Did Not Violate The Public Records Act.....	18
c. The Trial Court Committed Probable Error When It Dismissed Plaintiff’s Suit After The Defendant Admitted It Silently Withheld Over Three Thousand Records And Refused To Log, Label And State Statutory Exemptions.....	20
d. The Trial Court Committed Reversible Error When It Held That Reasonable Compliance Is Sufficient to Establish Actual Compliance Under The Public Records Act And That Plaintiff’s Public Records Requests Amounted To A Fishing Expedition.....	23
e. Trial Court Abused Its Discretion When It Dismiss Plaintiff’s Suit Without An In-Camera Review Of The Over Three-Thousand Records The Defendant Silently Withheld From Disclosure.	25
f. Trial Court Abused Its Discretion When It Held That Plaintiff Was Not The Prevailing Party Under The Public Records Act After Plaintiff Was Forced To File Suit As A Result Of Defendant’s Refusal To Answer Public Records Request For Over A Year And A Half.....	25

g. Appellant Is Entitled to Attorney Fees, Cost and an Award of Penalties.....26, 27

D. Relief Requested.....26,27

E. Conclusion.....27

Table of Authorities

Washington Cases

ACLU v. Blaine, 95 Wash.App 106, 975 P.2d 536 (1999).....17

Ames v. City of Fircrest, 71 Wn.App. 284, 292, 857 P.2d 1083 (1993).....16, 17

Dawson v. Daly, 120 Wash.2d 782, 792, 845 P.2d 995 (1993).....27

Doe I v. Washington State Patrol, 80 Wash.App 296, 302, 908 P.2d 914 (1996)17

Hearst Corp. v. Hoppe, 90 Wash.2d 123, 127, 130, 580 P.2d 246 (1978).....22

Limstrom v. Ladenburg (Limstrom II), 136 Wn.2d 595, 963 P.2d 869 (1986).....25

Mechling v. City of Monroe, 152 Wn.App. 830, 222 P.3d 808 (2009).....19

Overlake Fund v. City of Bellevue, Wn.App.787, 797, 810 P.2d 597, *review denied*,
117 Wn.2d 1022 (1991).....25

Progressive Animal Welfare Soc’y v. University of Wash., 125 Wn.2d 243,250- 252,
884 P.2d 592 (1994) (“PAWS”).....16,17, 18

Rental Housing Association v. City of Des Moines, 165 Wn. 2d. 393, 525 (2009).....20, 21

Sanders v State of Washington, 169 Wash.2d 827, 870, 240 P.3d 12026

State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker, 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971).....17, 18

Yakima Newspapers, Inc. v. City of Yakima, 77 Wn.App. 319, 328, 890 P.2d 544 (1995).....25

Zink v. City of Mesa, 140 Wn. App. 328, 166 P.3d 738 (2007).....23,24

Statutes

RCW 42.17.251.....17

RCW 42.17.010(11).....18

RCW 41.17.251.....18

RCW 42.17.290.....26

RCW 42.17.270.....26

RCW 42.17.260(6).....26

RCW 42.17.340.....passim

RCW 42.56.030.....18

RCW 42.56.100.....18, 19

RCW 42.56.210(3).....21

RCW 42.56.550.....passim

Rules

RAP 18.1.....27
